

11 CS DJ ADJ 704/24
**Deepak Nanda Vs. Dwarka Heights Co Operative Housing
Society Ltd**

17.09.2025

Present: Ms. Prerna Ld. counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Manish Kumar Ld. counsel for the defendant
no.5 through VC.

Summons served by way of publication in the
Newspaper Vir Arjun and Statesman in the month of May 2025.

Defendant no.5 is represented through counsel.
Defendant no.1 is also proceeded with ex parte.

Ld. counsel for defendant no. 5 submits that he has
been engaged today only and he needs 10 more days time to file
WS. I have perused the record. In January appearance was
entered into on behalf of defendant no.5 and 10 days time was
given by my Ld. Predecessor to file the WS. We are already in
the end of September. No ground made for granting additional
time for filing WS. Right of defendant no.5 to file WS is hereby
closed.

List for recording of ex parte evidence on
12.12.2025.

(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)
DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA
NEW DELHI/17.09.2025